

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD
R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 10595 of 2020

=====

PATEL RAMILABEN M.

Versus

STATE OF GUJARAT & 2 other(s)

=====

Appearance:

MR. EKRAMA H QURESHI(7000) for the Petitioner(s) No. 1

for the Respondent(s) No. 2,3

MR HARDIK SONI, AGP for the Respondent(s) No. 1

=====

CORAM: HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE BHARGAV D. KARIA

Date : 03/09/2020

ORAL ORDER

Heard learned advocate Mr.Ekrama H. Qureshi for the petitioner and learned Assistant Government Pleader Mr.Hardik Soni for the respondent-State through video conference.

Learned advocate Mr.Ekrama H. Qureshi for the petitioner submitted that without initiating any proceedings with regard to the withdrawal of the benefit of 6th pay commission to the petitioner, the impugned order dated 21st August, 2020 is passed for recovery of Rs.21,80,491/- only because the petitioner has not filed any petition before this Court. He further submits that no proceedings for withdrawal of the benefit of 6th pay commission qua the petitioner is ever initiated or made known to the petitioner by the respondents.

Issue **Notice**, returnable on **24th September, 2020**. Learned Assistant Government Pleader Mr.Hardik Soni waives service of notice of rule for and on behalf of the respondent-State.

In the meantime, ad-interim-relief, in terms of paragraph 6(B), till the next date of hearing.

(BHARGAV D. KARIA, J)

RAGHUNATH R NAIR